is a corporation organized and existing 
under the laws of the State of New York, 
with its principal corporate office 
located in West Hempstead, New York. 

Staff Allegations 

4. Between May 2006 and March 
2009, Raynor imported and distributed 
approximately one hundred fifty 
thousand (150,000) of the subject office 
chairs (the ‘‘Chairs’’) marketed under the 
brand names ‘‘Quantum Realspace 
PROTM 9000 Series Mid-Back 
Multifunction Mesh Chair’’ and 
‘‘Multifunction Mesh Chair with 
Headrest,’’ which were sold through 
Office Depot locations nationwide and